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The following table provides details of Grandmasters, the number of GM Norms and 
related Events.  
 
N. ICCF Id. Grandmaster Nr.  Events 

1 020034 Morgado, Juan Sebastian ARG 11 
WC10f, Chigorin, CNEC15, Bartis "A",  
Lewkowitz "B", Estrin, WC14f,  
von Massow, OL13s2b1, CAPA 10, OL14s1b3 

2 082194 Rittner, Horst Rober GER 10 
OL3f, Ragosin, WC6f, BdF 25,  
Perfors, Australia 50, Volmac, Blass,  
ASIGC2000 “A”, Lewkowitz “B” 

3 080754 Soltau, Achim GER 10 
NBC 25, ICCF fax A, Pappier “A”, WC17tqf1,  
WC16f, WC20tqf3, WC21tqf1, Africa Asia "A", 
 Rochade 15 Bd1, WC18f 

4 150006 Bang, Erik DEN 9 
OL8f, Canada 60, Axelson, OL9f,  
Bertl von-Massow, WC13f, NPSF50,  
von Massow, WC16f 

5 370249 Timmerman, Gert Jan NED 9 
Volmac, BdF 40, NBC 25, FINJUB 30 gm A,  
NPSF50, WC15f, von Massow,  
Millennium, ICCF 50 World Ch. 

6 110025 Toro Solís de Ovando,  
Guillermo F. CHI 9 

Marcussi, CADAP12f, Krzyszton,  
Amici Sumus “A”, APA 30 "A", Africa Asia "A",  
CXEB 30 "A", LIPEAP XXX A, Miro Word 

7 370241 van Oosterom, Joop J. NED 9 NBC 25, NPSF50, OL11fb2, Korning, WC15f, 
Millennium, ICCF 50 Elite, OL15s1b2, WC18f 

8 081177 Elwert, Hans-Marcus GER 7 NPSF 50, Bartis "A", Korning, Millennium,  
CAPA 10, WC19tqf1, ICCF 50 Elite 

9 080716 Nimtz, Manfred GER 7 EUMSM4fb1, Cleeve, Szachy Cup, WC19tqf5, 
WC20tqf6, WC18f, EUMSM6fb1 

10 210178 Webb, Simon ENG 7 BPCF 20, Scotland 100, BdF 40, OL11fb1,  
von Massow, EUMSM5fb1, Zagorovsky 

11 081532 Baumbach, Fritz GER 6 Lenin, WC9f, WC11f, OL10fb2, WC13f, 
ICCF 50 World Ch. 

12 279003 Dothan, Yoav ISR 6 Jänisch,EUMSM6s3b2,FINJUB 40 (post),  
RCCA 10B, Altchuler, EUMSMVIBd2 

13 
070305 

Joao, Névio 
BRA 

6 CADAP12f, Linskens A, Roura A, WC26sf07, 
WC22Can03, Rochade 15 Bd1 

14 940435 Lepikhov, Aleksey UKR 6 Szachy Cup, OL13s4b3, WC20tqf4, Krzyszton, 
Veinger, WC19f 

15 140015 Sanakoev, Grigory K. RUS 6 Serbia 30, WC10f, WC12f, Alekhine,  
von Massow, CAPA 10 

16 150021 Ekebjærg, Ove DEN 5 NPSF 40, Nielsen, NBC 25, WC14f,  
Chigorin 

17 040199 Geenen, Marc BEL 5 Secchi Vigneau, Gillman “A”, Kazic,  
Christoffel Gold, WC24Can01 

18 210773 Hall, Richard V. M. ENG 5 APA 30 “A”, EUMSM6s2b1, Gillman "A",  
WC22Can01, DSU 100 A 
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19 140138 Khasin, Abram I. RUS 5 Lenin, FINJUB 20, O'Kelly, Heitmann,  
Bartis "A" 

20 140130 Pinkovetsky, Semen U. RUS 5 Mikhailov, Gipslis, EUFSM64sf6, WC22tqf3, 
 IZT2004Bd1 

21 370367 Plomp, Michiel P. NED 5 Korning, APA 30 “A”, OL13s4b2, Bohatirchuk 
110, DSU 100 A 

22 081348 Voss, Maximilian GER 5 EUMSM5fb7, WC20tqf1, Christoffel "Red",  
OL15s2b1, WC19f 

23 081509 Anton, Volker-Michael GER 4 Scotland 100, CCCA 70, von Massow,  
ICCF 50 Elite 

24 720001 Blanco Gramajo,  
Cesar Augusto GUA 4 CADAP13f, Najdorf "A", CADAP15f,  

WC24Can01 

25 420009 Brzózka, Stefan POL 4 Mirotworski, OL10fb2, Alekhine,  
Konstantinopolsky 

26 080888 Busemann, Stephan GER 4 SSKK 40, OL14s4b2, WC20tqf1, DSU A 
27 070628 Costa, Carlos Evanir BRA 4 Szachy Cup, CXEB 30 "A", WC20tqf3, Batik 

28 950008 Franzen, Jezef SVK 4 Jugoslavia 50, WC12f, OL10fb2,  
FINJUB 30 gm A 

29 010362 Hamarat, Tunc AUT 4 WC14f, Kazic, OL12fb1, WC16f 

30 360341 Haugen, Arild NOR 4 EUMSM6s1b1, WC25sf1, Jordan Postal,  
EUMSM6fb2 

31 930148 Kukk, Raul EST 4 OL15s5b3, IZT2002Bd3, CL/04-06/A2Bd1, 
WX23Can01 

32 180109 Lecroq, Michel FRA 4 WC14f, OL13s4b1, Mate Postal 25 "A",  
EUMSM6s3b6 

33 180753 Leotard, Christophe FRA 4 Amici Sumus “A”, WC20tqf3, Keres 85, WC19f 
34 370374 Maliangkay, Rudolf J. NED 4 ICCF fax A, WC17tqf3, WC16f, Batik 
35 140078 Nesis, Gennady E. RUS 4 Keres, WC11f, OL10fb3, Bertl-von-Massow 

36 081282 Nickel, Arno GER 4 Janisch, EUFSM63sf6, WC21tqf2, TCCMB-5 
"A" 

37 930017 Öim, Tonu EST 4 WC9f, Keres, Axelson, WC14f 

38 510068 Palciauskas, Vytas V. USA 4 WC10f, WC13f, von Massow, ICCF 50 World 
Ch 

39 210060 Penrose, Dr. Jonathan ENG  4 BPCF 20, Nielsen, OL10fb1, WC13f 

40 451006 Persson , Conny SWE 4 WC24sf13, WC21tqf5, OL15s2b1,  
F. Parr Memorial 

41 910070 Rause, Mrs. Olita LAT 4 Marcussi, SSKK60, CAPA 10, Kazic 
42 140765 Raykin, Leonid G. RUS 4 Dubinin, Gipslis, Yashelin, TCCMB-5 A 
43 210062 Richardson, Keith Bevin ENG 4 WC7f, Perfors, WC10f, Bertl-von-Massow 

44 080311 Stern, Dieter GER 4 Kurt Klar, BdF 40, Heitmann, SSKK Bulletinen 
40 

45 570017 Stull, Norbert LUX 4 IZT2000b2, WC20tqf5, Bohatirchuk 110, 
WC19f 

46 570045 Weber, Jean-Marie LUX 4 EUMSM6s3b2, CADAP13f, LIPEAP XXX A,  
Canal A 

47 400062 Acevedo Villalba, Angel PER 3 CADAP13f, Lipeap30A, CXEB-30 A 
48 140768 Aleshnia, Valery V. RUS 3 Jänisch, Mikhailov, OL15s3b2 
49 020486 Alvarez, Roberto G. ARG 3 Pelikan A, Pappier “A”, CAPA 10 
50 450018 Andersson, U., Ulf SWE 3 NPSF 50, Millennium, OL12fb1 

51 070294 
Barbosa de Oliveira,  
Marcio BRA 3 IZT2002Bd1, Lipeap 30 A, OL15s1b2 

52 760001 Barlow, John A. RSA 3 WC15f, IZT2000b3,OL15s1b1 
53 360368 Boger, Raymond NOR 3 EUMSM6s1b5, Christoffel "Blue", Purdy A 
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N. ICCF Id. Grandmaster Nr.  Events 
54 370010 Bouwmeester, Hans NED 3 Europe Echecs 20, Volmac, Freedman 
55 081259 Branding, Gerd GER 3 EUFSM64sf4, WC20tqf4, IZT2002b2 
56 210408 Brooks, Ian S. ENG 3 Gillman “B”, OL14s3b1, ICCF 50 GM "B" 
57 083967 Broß, Horst GER 3 WC20Can4, OL14fb5, DSU100 A 
58 130853 Chytilek, Roman CZE 3 EUFSM63sf3, Veinger "A", Batik 
59 211303 Coleman, Peter ENG 3 OL14s3b2, ICCF 50 GM A,RCCA-10 
60 270145 Elyakim, Daniel ISR 3 Zagorovsky, OL13s2b2, OL15s3b1 
61 910161 Gaujens, Artis LAT 3 WC25sf3, ICCF GM "B", Jaudran A 
62 083552 Gerhardt, Frank GER 3 EUMSM5fb5, WC20tqf5, WC19f 
63 240384 Giuliani, Sante ITA 3 EMGMN4, OL15s1b1, Zichichi 
64 180143 Goerlinger, Stéphane FRA 3 Christoffel "Blue", OL14fb2, WC24sf12 
65 940476 Gozman, Alexandr UKR 3 WC20tqf2, EUMSM5fb3, WC19f 
66 450983 Hedlund, Tony SWE 3 FINJUB 40 (email), Araujo B, Rochade 15 Bd1 
67 080939 Hertel, Peter GER 3 BdF 50, WC20tqf2, OL14fb1 
68 150355 Jørgensen, Arne Bjorn DEN 3 Najdorf “A”, OL14s2b1, DSU 100 A 
69 81379 Karkuth, Siegfried GER 3 EM/GMN/006, Rochade 15 Bd3, OL16s3Bd1 
70 140112 Korolev, Sergey I. RUS 3 Heitmann, OL11fb2, Kazic 
71 950028 Lanc, Alois SVK 3 FINJUB 30 gm B, BdF 50, EUMSM5fb2 
72 460034 Lehikoinen, Pertti FIN 3 Jugoslavia 50, Vidmar 2, WC19tqf2 

73 950035 Marczell, Peter SVK 3 EUMSM5fb5, Batik Memorial, 1st Slav Cup 
Bd1 

74 080924 Neumann, Joachim GER 3 OL12fb1, APA 30 "A", Batik 
75 420882 Nizynski, Maciej POL 3 WC17tqf5, OL13s2b1, Gillman “A” 
76 460259 Österman, Georg FIN 3 Silli, CNEC 15, Pereyra “A” 
77 140503 Pankratov, Aleksandr V. RUS 3 Pappier “A”, WC21tqf2, OL14fb3 
78 84844 Reppmann, Dieter GER 3 EUMSM5fb4, WC21tqf5, WC22sf10 
79 084097 Sender, Christian GER 3 Szachy Cup, OL14s4b1, WC20tqf4 
80 390308 Soberano, Joaquim Pedro POR 3 IZT2000b4, IZT2002b1, RCCA-10 
81 010115 Teichmeister, Sven AUT 3 Szachy Cup, Bohatirchuk 110, Altchuler 
82 130787 Tochacek, Michal CZE 3 EUMSM6s2b1,WC19tqf3,Christoffel "Gold" 
83 140136 Umansky, Mikhail M. RUS 3 WC13f, ICCF 50 World Ch, WC18f 

84 370921 van der Hoeven, David NED 3 APA 30 "B", Veinger Memorial "A", 
WC24Can02 

85 081237 van Kempen, Heinz-Erich GER 3 Pappier "A", EUMSM5fb3, WC19tqf5 
86 249221 Vassia, Elio ITA 3 CLEA4b5, EMGMN005, Zichichi 
87 950194 Vesely, Pavol SVK 3 EUMSM6s1b1,Christoffel "Gold", Miro World 
88 084813 Wunderlich, Hand-Dieter GER 3 WC24sf01, WC22Can03, GMN003 
89 510238 Zilberberg, Alik S. USA 3 WC 13f, WC19tqf5, OL14fb1 
90 340043 Aldrete Lobo, Jorge MEX 2 PANAM7b1, Canal A. 
91 450011 Andersson, Goran SWE 2 SSKK 50, OL11fb2 
92 920216 Andriulaitis, Vytautas LTU 2 Gillman “B”, EUMSM5fb1 
93 472310 Balabaev, Farit G. KAZ 2 Africa/Asia "A", IZT2002b1 
94 230013 Bárczay, Laszlo HUN 2 Vidmar, FINJUB 20 
95 020714 Benz, German Fabian ARG 2 Najdorf “A”, Pereyra “A” 
96 100229 Berclaz, Philippe SUI 2 Christoffel "Red", OL14fb2 
97 020339 Berdichesky, Ruben ARG 2 Pelikan "A", Amici Sumus “A” 
98 083979 Brenke, Andreas GER 2 WC19tqf2, OL14fb4 
99 620193 Bryson, Douglas M. SCO 2 Scotland 100, NPSF 40 
100 081589 Burger, Heinrich GER  2 ICCF fax A, 0L11fb1 
101 85414 Burghoff, Annemarie GER 2 Rochade 15 Bd5, CL/04-06/A2Bd1 
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N. ICCF Id. Grandmaster Nr.  Events 
102 240336 Cardelli, Gabriel ITA 2 WC20tqf1, EUMSM5fb1 
103 240099 Casabona, Claudio ITA 2 ASIGC2000”A”, Christoffel Gold 
104 020162 Copie, José Antonio ARG 2 Lewkowitz “B”, Krzyszton 
105 240139 D’Adamo , Ettore ITA 2 EUFSM62, Gillman “A” 
106 130300 Danek, Libor CZE 2 WC17tqf1, EUMSM5fb4 
107 240176 De Blasio, Massimo ITA 2 Napolitano, CLEA4b1 
108 140915 Dronov, Aleksandr RUS 2 OL13s4b1, Kopylov 
109 240090 Finocchiaro, Fabio ITA 2 ASIGC2000 “A”, WC15f 
110 340077 Frey, Kenneth MEX 2 OL14s1b1, WC21tqf1 
111 230219 Glatt, Gabor HUN 2 OL11fb3, WC17tqf3 
112 160187 Gonzalez Freixas, Alberto ESP 2 Mate Postal A, Linskens A 
113 100123 Gottardi, Gottardo SUI 2 Konstantinopolsky, WC15f 
114 370351 Gouw, Carol-Peter NED 2 APA 30 "A", OL12fb2 
115 460568 Hiltunen, Reijo FIN 2 Cleeve, Batik 
116 450589 Holmberg, Rune SWE 2 SSKK 60, EUFSM64sf5 
117 370167 Idema, Abram A. NED 2 CCCA 70, Lewkowitz "A" 
118 100095 Issler, Christian SUI 2 EUMSM5fb1, Christoffel Gold 
119 460026 Kauranen, Risto FIN 2 Potter, WC12f 
120 080841 Kluve, Siegfried GER 2 WC17tqf1, WC16f 
121 100176 Knobel, Rolf SUI 2 OL12fb1, Christoffel Gold 
122 130821 Kratochvil, Milos CZE 2 WC19tqf1, OL13fBd3 
123 460342 Kujala, Auvo FIN 2 Bergraser, FINJUB 30 gm B 
124 370930 Langeveld, Ron NED 2 Zichichi, WC25Can01 
125 460649 Linna, Asko FIN 2 WC17f, WC19tqf1 
126 750037 Lybin, Dmitry V. BLR 2 Krzyston, DSU 100 A 
127 040094 Maes, Valeer BEL 2 O'Kelly A, WC15f 
128 140435 Makarov, Aleksandr A. RUS 2 Zagorovsky, OL13s4b2 
129 420112 Marcinkiewicz, Jan POL 2 WC20tqf1, WC24CAN01 
130 149208 Matyukhin, Sergey K. RUS 2 Brglez, Dubinin 
131 230078 Meleghegyi, Csaba HUN 2 Kirjeshakki 25, FINJUB 30 gm B 
132 160240 Mercadal Benejam, José ESP 2 Najdorf “A”, Mate Postal 25 “A” 
133 141211 Mikeshin, Sergey A. RUS 2 Jänisch, WC26sf06 
134 080211 Mohrlok, Dieter GER 2 BdF 50, WC16f 
135 020235 Mozzino, Alfredo José ARG 2 Secchi Vigneau, Najdorf “A” 
136 80774 Müller, Gerhard GER 2 WC17f, F. Parr 
137 140720 Muzyka, Nikolai RUS 2 Zagorovsky, Altchuler 
138 150153 Nielsen, Jens Hartung DEN 2 Najdorf "A", OL14fb3 
139 920002 Normantas, Valentinas P. LTU 2 CNEC15, OL12fb1 
140 300060 Olafsson, Hannes ISL 2 FINJUB 30 gm A, Pelikan "A" 
141 140020 Omelchenko, Lev E. RUS 2 Kurt Klar, Bertl-von-Massow 
142 460051 Palmo, Pentti FIN 2 Heilimo A, Serbia 30 
143 240283 Peluso, Angelo ITA 2 ASIGC2000 "A", Gillman "A" 
144 240299 Piccardo, Vittorio ITA 2 Napolitano, WC19tqf4 
145 420141 Pioch, Zygmunt POL 2 Simagin, NPSF50 
146 211431 Pugh, John  ENG 2 Veinger B, TCCMB A 
147 081193 Raupp, Thomas GER 2 WC17tqf4, EUMSM5fb1 
148 082198 Rohde, Wolfgang GER 2 WC17f, WC19tqf6 
149 100103 Rüfenacht, Matthias SUI 2 Silli, Amici Sumus “A” 
150 450289 Rydholm, Lennart SWE 2 EUMSM5fb8, Christoffel "Red" 
151 580124 Sakai, Kiyotaka JPN 2 Afro-Asia "B", IZT2004Bd1 
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N. ICCF Id. Grandmaster Nr.  Events 
152 140131 Samarin, Igor V. RUS 2 Estrin, WC16f 
153 081128 Schön, Wolfram CAN 2 WC17tqf3, WC18f 
154 420350 Skrobek, Ryszard POL 2 Bannet, Krzyszton 
155 150088 Sloth, Jorn DEN 2 WC8f, Axelson 
156 511492 Smith, Robin USA 2 WC24sf8,Veinger "A" 
157 83880 Sprengelmeier, Claus GER 2 WC22sf02, WC21Can03 
158 360177 Stigar, Petter NOR 2 CNEC 15, Vidmar 2 
159 010147 Tarnowiecki, Harald AUT 2 Vidmar 2, Millennium 
160 510591 Timm, John C. USA 2 WC19tqf3, Veinger A 
161 140650 Tseitlin, Mikhail S. RUS 2 Simagin, Markov 
162 140688 Tsvetkov, Aleksei A. RUS 2 Konstantinopolsky, Pappier “A” 
163 141241 Turkov, Valdimir S. RUS 2 EMGMN004, RCCA 10 B 
164 90064 Ugge, Alexander CAN 2 WC22Can01, Portela A 
165 370230 van Geet, Dick Daniël NED 2 BdF 40, von Massow 
166 370057 van Perlo, Gerardus C. NED 2 Serbia 30, Freedman 
167 370913 van Unen, Hans NED 2 WC22Can02, WC21F 
168 080696 von Weizsäcker, Robert K. GER 2 WC24sf5, Christoffel "Gold" 
169 940359 Voyna, Alexandr UKR 2 Lascurain, Mate Postal 25 "A" 
170 540095 Vukcevic, Borislav SCG 2 Beograd 30, SSKK 50 
171 020377 Walsh, Hector ARG 2 CADAP15f, Miro World 
172 360107 Wibe, Terje Paul NOR 2 OL10fb3, NBC 25 
173 088667 Winckelmann, Thomas GER 2 WC25sf15, WC22Can02 
174 130211 Zapletal, Jindrich CZE  2 OL10fb1, OL11fb1 
175 480043 Zlender, Boris SLO 2 Vidmar 2, Brglez 
176 010211 Zugrav, Wolfgang AUT 2 WC19tqf4, Christoffel "Blue" 
177 870005 Al-Thani, Mohammed B. QAT 1 Pappier “A” 
178 030001 Arlauskas, Romanas AUS  1 WC4f 
179 081196 Bachmann, Andreas GER 1 SSKK 60 
180 140148 Barash, Dmitry F. RUS 1 Lithuania 100 
181 510006 Berliner, Hans Jack USA 1 WC5f 
182 360209 Bern, Ivar NOR 1 SSKK 40 
183 090069 Berry, Francis J. CAN 1 Canada 60 
184 540002 Berta, Matyas SCG 1 Potter 
185 020471 Blasberg, Gabriel Sergio ARG 1 Estrin 
186 140134 Blokh, Maksim V. RUS 1 Konstantinopolsky 
187 040006 Boey, Jozef M. BEL 1 WC7f 
188 370191 Boll, Peter Albertus NED 1 Silli 
189 970001 Borisenko, Georgy K. UZB 1 WC4f 
190 440006 Breazu, Mihai ROM 1 Serbia 30 
191 210425 Brookes, John G. ENG 1 SSKK60 
192 450042 Carlsson, Ingvar SWE 1 SSKK40 
193 210011 Clarke, Peter H. ENG 1 Perfors 
194 070163 Cresce, Salvador H. de BRA 1 CXEB 30 "A" 
195 510336 DeMauro, Joseph A. USA 1 FINJUB 30 gm B 
196 370055 den Ouden, Ir. A. den NED 1 Heilimo A 
197 150272 du Jardin, Jan DEN 1 Secchi Vigneau 
198 020305 Echeguren, Gustavà F. ARG 1 CXEB 30 "A" 
199 100107 Eichhorn, Ernst SUI 1 Blass 
200 080064 Engel, Klaus Eberhard GER 1 FINJUB 20 
201 150335 Fries Nielsen, N.J.,  DEN 1 NPSF50 



ICCF INTERNATIONAL CORRESPONDENCE CHESS GRANDMASTERS - 2007 

 
 
In the event of any suspected error being identified, please contact the ICCF Title Tournaments Commissioner 
http://www.iccf.com/content/index.php?option=com_contact&catid=12&Itemid=3 
 
Michael Blake, ICCF Marketing Commissioner Page 6 12/04/2007 

N. ICCF Id. Grandmaster Nr.  Events 
Niels Jorgen 

202 270177 Godes, Devid R. ISR 1 Mirotworski 
203 070432 Gonçalves, José Antonio BRA 1 APA 30 "A" 
204 480006 Gostisa, Leon SLO 1 Vidmar 2 
205 140007 Grodzensky, Sergey Y. RUS 1 Estrin 
206 081720 Grünberg, Hans-Ulrich GER 1 OL10fb1 
207 050039 Gudyev, Mladen BUL 1 Simagin 
208 081744 Handel, Horst GER 1 NPSF 40 
209 150710 Hansen, Curt DEN 1 Korning 
210 270055 Har-Even, Abir ISR 1 Marcussi 
211 081737 Häßler, Wolfgang GER 1 NPSF 50 
212 090061 Hébert, Jean CAN 1 Canada 60 
213 450964 Hector, Jonny SWE 1 Korning 
214 080109 Heemsoth, Hermann GER 1 Freedman 
215 080112 Heilemann, Paul GER 1 Jugoslavia 50 
216 210029 Hollis, Adrian Swayne ENG 1 Potter 
217 360115 Hovde, Frank NOR 1 NBC 25 
218 130063 Husak, Karel CZE 1 WC5f 
219 130064 Hybl, Jaroslav CZE 1 WC5f 
220 150125 Jensen, Allan Astrup DEN 1 O'Kelly A 
221 210448 Johnson, Maurice W. ENG 1 SSKK Bulletinen 40 
222 140727 Kalinichenko, Nikolai RUS 1 Napolitano 
223 900001 Keglevic, Pavle CRO 1 Vidmar 
224 140232 Khlusevich, Sergey O. RUS 1 Konstantinopolsky 
225 620192 Kilgour, David A. SCO 1 CNEC 15 
226 090082 Kiviaho, Robert Joel CAN 1 Canada 60 
227 460485 Kivimäki, Jaakko FIN 1 Estrin 
228 910025 Klovans, Janis LAT  1 EU-MSM2fb1 
229 460402 Kokkila, Terro FIN 1 ICCF fax A 
230 540023 Kondali, Jovan BIH 1 Keres 
231 140112 Korelov, Sergey I. RUS 1 WC13f 
232 460030 Koskinen, Olli FIN 1 Heilimo B 
233 370040 Kramer, Haije J. NED 1 BPCF 20 
234 081026 Kreuzer, Martin GER 1 Bertl-von-Massow 
235 920085 Lapienis, Donatas LTU 1 Poland 40 
236 450336 Lekander, Rolf SWE 1 Heitmann 
237 080804 Löh, Gerhard GER 1 SSKK  50 
238 450945 Lukez, Franko SWE 1 SSKK 60 
239 080189 Maeder, Karl-Heinz GER 1 CCO10fb2 
240 140116 Malinin, Vasily B. RUS 1 Kosenkov 
241 080191 Mallee, Ralph GER 1 Bannet 
242 210048 Markland, Peter R. ENG 1 FINJUB 20 
243 180516 Ménétrier, Manuel FRA 1 Kazic 
244 080743 Metz, Werner Richard GER 1 Lewkowitz A 
245 210933 Millican , Peter J.R. ENG 1 NPSF 50 
246 140471 Morozov, Igor A. RUS 1 Lenin 
247 620323 Muir, Andrew J. SCO 1 OL11fb2 
248 050167 Ninov, Nikolai BUL 1 Lascurain 
249 450419 Ohlin, Jan SWE 1 SSKK 50 
250 450393 Olofson, Dan SWE 1 SSKK60 
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N. ICCF Id. Grandmaster Nr.  Events 
251 020147 Patrici, Norberto Eugenio ARG 1 Lewkowitz "A" 
252 390056 Pereira, Alvaro F. P. POR 1 WC13f 
253 040118 Polaczek, Richard BEL  1 SSKK Bulletinen 40 
254 50014 Popov, Georgi A. BUL 1 OL7f 
255 150274 Poulsen, Allan DEN 1 WC15f 
256 210180 Povah, Higel E. ENG 1 Scotland 100 
257 210177 Prizant, Michael ENG 1 ICCF fax A 
258 020097 Redolfi, Rodolfo A. ARG  1 FINJUB 30 gm B 
259 020338 Roca, Alfredo C. ARG 1 Vidmar 2 
260 440020 Rotariu, Gheorghe S. ROM 1 Beograd 30 
261 940002 Rubinchik, Leonid UKR 1 Estrin 
262 920014 Rumiancevas, Boris LTU 1 Lithuania 100 
263 140705 Sabaev, Sergey V. RUS 1 Africa/Asia "A" 
264 390057 Santos, Luis M.C.P. POR 1 WC13f 
265 370101 Sarink, Hendrik Bertus NED 1 Perfors 
266 940076 Savchak, Oleg UKR 1 Lascurain 
267 080393 Schmid, Lothar GER 1 WC2f 
268 080284 Schütt, Ingo GER 1 BdF50 
269 130158 Sevecek, Rudolf CZE 1 WC17tqf3 
270 150089 Sörensen, Bent DEN  1 CCCA 70 
271 460066 Sorri, Juhani FIN 1 Heilimo A 
272  Steiner,  SUI 1 BdF 25 
273 080672 Stertenbrink, Gunter GER 1 Kurt Klar 
274 920003 Sutkus, Robertas LTU 1 Lithuania 100 
275 090074 Suttles, Duncan CAN 1 Heilimo B 
276 140716 Terteryants, Mikhail R. RUS 1 Secchi Vigneau 
277 300061 Thorbergsson, Bragi ISL 1 Lewkowitz "A" 
278 460282 Tikkanen, Kari FIN 1 Cleeve 
279 240141 Tirabassi, Maurizio ITA 1 ASIGC2000 "A" 
280 540073 Tomasevic, M. Radovan SCG 1 Serbia 30 
281 240026 Toth, Bela SUI 1 OL14fb1 
282 130446 Vaindl, Jaroslav CZE 1 AA Challenger B 
283 360014 Vinje, Arne NOR 1 WC17tqf2 
284 910002 Vitomskis, Janis LAT 1 OL12fb1 
285 940001 Volchok, Alexandr UKR 1 Markov 
286 140673 Volodin, Viktor N. RUS 1 Kosenkov 
287 370082 Wiersma, Tjalling J. NED 1 Volmac 
288 210177 Zanetti, Alberto ITA 1 CNEC 15 
289 080400 Ziewitz, Hans GER 1 WC 13f 
 
 
ICCFnr Name Country Title Year Deceased 
020377 Walsh, Héctor ARG GM 2006  
20305 Echeguren, Gustavo Fabián ARG GM 2003   
20714 Benz, Germán Fabián ARG GM 2002   
20162 Copié, José Antonio ARG GM 2000   
20325 Mozzino, Alfredo José ARG GM 2000   
20339 Berdichesky, Rubén ARG GM 1999   
20471 Blasberg, Gabriel Sergio ARG GM 1999   
20338 Roca, Alfredo Cristian ARG GM 1999   
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ICCFnr Name Country Title Year Deceased 
20486 Álvarez, Roberto Gabriel ARG GM 1998   
20147 Patrici, Norberto Eugenio ARG GM 1998   
20096 Pappier, Carlos Germán ARG GM 1995 h 
20097 Redolfi, Rodolfo Argentino ARG GM 1995   
20034 Morgado, Juan Sebastián ARG GM 1983   
30001 Arlauskas, Romanas AUS GM 1965   
30009 Endzelins, Lucius AUS GM 1959 h 
30028 Purdy, Cecil John Seddon AUS GM 1959 h 
10211 Zugrav, Wolfgang AUT GM 2003   
10115 Teichmeister, Dr. Sven AUT GM 2002   
10147 Tarnowiecki, Dr. Harald AUT GM 1998   
10362 Hamarat, Tunc AUT GM 1997   
40199 Geenen, Marc BEL GM 2000   
40118 Polaczek, Richard BEL GM 1995   
40094 Maes, Valeer BEL GM 1988   
40006 Boey, Jozef Martin BEL GM 1975   
40036 O'Kelly de Galway, Alberic BEL GM 1962 h 

540023 Kondali, Ing. Jovan BIH GM 1986   
750037 Lybin, Dmitry Vitalievich BLR GM 2003   
070305 João, Névio BRA GM 2005  
70294 Oliveira, Márcio Barbosa de BRA GM 2005  
70163 Cresce, Salvador Homce de BRA GM 2003   
70432 Gonçalves, Dr. José Antonio S. BRA GM 2003   
70628 Costa, Carlos Evanir BRA GM 2002   
50167 Ninov, Nikolai BUL GM 2000   
50039 Gudyev, Mladen BUL GM 1991   
50014 Popov, Dr. Georgi Alexandrov BUL GM 1976   

081128 Schön, Wolfram CAN GM 2006  
90064 Ugge, Alexander J. CAN GM 2005  
90069 Berry, Francis Jonathan CAN GM 1985   
90061 Hébert, Jean CAN GM 1984   
90082 Kiviaho, Robert Joel CAN GM 1984   
90074 Suttles, Duncan CAN GM 1982   

110025 Toro Solís de Ovando, Guillermo F. CHI GM 1999   
900001 Keglevic, Ing. Pavle CRO GM 1978   
130821 Kratochvil, Milos CZE GM 2006  
130853 Chytilek, Roman CZE GM 2004  
130787 Tocháček, Michal CZE GM 2004  
130446 Vaindl, Jaroslav CZE GM 2004  
130158 Sevecek, Rudolf CZE GM 2000   
130300 Danek, Libor CZE GM 1999   
130211 Zapletal, Ing. Jindrich CZE GM 1998   
130071 Jezek, Jaroslav CZE GM 1985 h 
130063 Husák, Karel CZE GM 1968   
130064 Hýbl, Jaroslav CZE GM 1968   
150153 Nielsen, Jens Hartung DEN GM 2005  
150355 Jørgensen, Arne Bjørn DEN GM 2002   
150274 Poulsen, Allan DEN GM 2000   
150710 Hansen, Curt DEN GM 1999   
150272 Jardin, Jan du DEN GM 1999   
150335 Fries Nielsen, Niels Jørgen DEN GM 1997   
150089 Sørensen, Bent DEN GM 1994   
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ICCFnr Name Country Title Year Deceased 
150125 Jensen, Allan Astrup DEN GM 1990   
150021 Ekebjærg, Ove DEN GM 1987   
150006 Bang, Erik DEN GM 1979   
150088 Sloth, Jørn DEN GM 1978   
211431 Pugh, John  ENG GM 2006  
211303 Coleman, Peter ENG GM 2004  
210408 Brooks, Dr. Ian S. ENG GM 2002   
210773 Hall, Richard V. M. ENG GM 2002   
210425 Brookes, John G. ENG GM 2001   
210933 Millican, Peter J. R. ENG GM 1997   
210448 Johnson, Maurice W. ENG GM 1996   
210177 Prizant, Michael ENG GM 1996   
210180 Povah, Nigel Edward ENG GM 1989   
210048 Markland, Peter Richard ENG GM 1984   
210060 Penrose, Dr. Jonathan ENG GM 1983   
210178 Webb, Simon ENG GM 1983 h 
210011 Clarke, Peter Hugh ENG GM 1980   
210029 Hollis, Adrian Swayne ENG GM 1976   
210062 Richardson, Keith Bevin ENG GM 1975   
160187 Gonzalez Freixas, Alberto ESP GM 2005  
160240 Mercadal Benejam, José ESP GM 2002   
930148 Kukk, Raul EST GM 2006  
930017 Õim, Tõnu EST GM 1981   
460649 Linna, Asko FIN GM 2006  
460568 Hiltunen, Reijo FIN GM 1999   
460282 Tikkanen, Kari FIN GM 1999   
460485 Kivimäki, Jaakko FIN GM 1998   
460402 Kokkila, Tero FIN GM 1996   
460259 Österman, Georg FIN GM 1994   
460342 Kujala, Auvo FIN GM 1991   
460034 Lehikoinen, Pertti FIN GM 1985   
460030 Koskinen, Olli FIN GM 1982   
460066 Sorri, Juhani FIN GM 1982   
460051 Palmo, Pentti FIN GM 1980   
460026 Kauranen, Risto FIN GM 1977   
180143 Goerlinger, Stéphane FRA GM 2005  
180516 Ménétrier, Manuel FRA GM 2002   
180753 Léotard, Christophe FRA GM 2000   
180109 Lecroq, Michel FRA GM 1998   
180003 Bergraser, Dr. Volf FRA GM 1981 h 
85414 Burghoff, Annemarie GER GM 2006  
81379 Karkuth Siegfried GER GM 2006  
80774 Müller, Gerhard GER GM 2006  

082198 Rohde, Wolfgang GER GM 2006  
83880 Sprengelmeier, Dr. Claus GER GM 2006  
84813 Wunderlich, Hans-Dieter GER GM 2006  
83967 Broß, Horst GER GM 2005  
84844 Reppmann, Dieter GER GM 2005  

081259 Branding, Gerd GER GM 2004  
83979 Brenke, Andreas GER GM 2004  
80696 von Weizsäcker, Robert K. Frhr. GER GM 2004  
88667 Winckelmann, Thomas GER GM 2004  
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ICCFnr Name Country Title Year Deceased 
83552 Gerhardt, Frank GER GM 2003   
81217 Hofstetter, Dr. Hans-Joachim GER GM 2003   
81348 Voss, Maximilian GER GM 2003   
84097 Sender, Christian GER GM 2002   
81196 Bachmann, Andreas GER GM 2001   
80924 Neumann, Joachim GER GM 2001   
81282 Nickel, Arno GER GM 2001   
81193 Raupp, Thomas GER GM 2001   
81783 Herschel, Prof. Dr. Knut GER GM 1999 h 
80939 Hertel, Peter GER GM 1999   
81237 Kempen, Heinz-Erich van GER GM 1999   
80211 Mohrlok, Dieter GER GM 1999   
80284 Schütt, Ingo GER GM 1999   
80841 Kluve, Siegfried GER GM 1998   
80716 Nimtz, Dr. Manfred GER GM 1998   
81737 Häßler, Wolfgang GER GM 1997   
80743 Metz, Werner Richard GER GM 1997   
81589 Burger, Heinrich GER GM 1996   
80888 Busemann, Dr. Stephan GER GM 1996   
81177 Elwert, Hans-Marcus GER GM 1996   
80400 Ziewitz, Hans GER GM 1995   
81026 Kreuzer, Dr. Martin GER GM 1994   
80754 Soltau, Achim GER GM 1993   
80189 Maeder, Karl-Heinz GER GM 1992   
81720 Grünberg, Hans-Ulrich GER GM 1991   
80804 Löh, Gerhard GER GM 1991   
80191 Mallee, Ralph GER GM 1989   
81509 Anton, Volker-Michael GER GM 1987   
81744 Handel, Horst GER GM 1987   
80109 Heemsoth, Hermann GER GM 1987   
80311 Stern, Dieter GER GM 1985   
80112 Heilemann, Paul GER GM 1984   
80672 Stertenbrink, Günter GER GM 1984   
80064 Engel, Dr. Klaus Eberhard GER GM 1983   
81532 Baumbach, Dr. Fritz GER GM 1973   
80058 Dünhaupt, Dr. Heinz-Wilhelm GER GM 1973 h 
82194 Rittner, Horst Robert GER GM 1961   
80393 Schmid, Lothar GER GM 1959   

720001 Blanco Gramajo, César Augusto GUA GM 2003   
230219 Glatt, Gábor HUN GM 2002   
230078 Meleghegyi, Csaba HUN GM 1990   
230013 Bárczay, László HUN GM 1979   
230020 Brilla-Bánfalvi, Sándor HUN GM 1979 h 
300061 þorbergsson, Bragi ISL GM 1998   
300060 Ólafsson, Hannes ISL GM 1995   
279003 Dothan, Yoav ISR GM 2004  
270145 Elyakim, Daniel ISR GM 2003   
270055 Har-Even, Abir ISR GM 1999   
270066 Veinger, Itzhak ISR GM 1996 h 
270177 Godes, Devid Rafailovich ISR GM 1984   
240384 Giuliani, Sante ITA GM 2005  
249221 Vassia, Elio ITA GM 2005  
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ICCFnr Name Country Title Year Deceased 
240336 Cardelli, Gabriel ITA GM 2002   
240139 D'Adamo, Ettore ITA GM 2002   
240176 De Blasio, Massimo ITA GM 2001   
240299 Piccardo, Vittorio ITA GM 2001   
240099 Casabona, Dr. Claudio ITA GM 2000   
240090 Finocchiaro, Fabio ITA GM 1999   
240141 Tirabassi, Maurizio ITA GM 1999   
240283 Peluso, Angelo ITA GM 1998   
240144 Zanetti, Ing. Alberto ITA GM 1997   
240016 Napolitano, Dr. Mario ITA GM 1959 h 
580124 Sakai, Kiyotaka JPN GM 2006  
472310 Balabaev, Farit Gasisovich KAZ GM 2003   
910161 Gaujens, Artis LAT GM 2004  
910025 Klovans, Janis LAT GM 2001   
910002 Vitomskis, Janis LAT GM 2001   
910070 Rause, Mrs. Olita LAT GM 1999   
910024 Gipslis, Aivars LAT GM 1996 h 
920216 Andriulaitis, Vytautas LTU GM 2001   
920002 Normantas, Valentinas P. LTU GM 1996   
920003 Sutkus, Robertas LTU GM 1993   
920014 Rumiancevas, Boris LTU GM 1992   
920085 Lapienis, Donatas LTU GM 1979   
570045 Weber, Jean-Marie LUX GM 2004  
570017 Stull, Norbert LUX GM 2003   
340043 Aldrete Lobo, Jorge MEX GM 2006  
340077 Frey, Kenneth MEX GM 2004  
370930 Langeveld, Ron A. H. NED GM 2006  
370921 van der Hoeven, David A. NED GM 2004  
370351 Gouw, Carol-Peter Th. NED GM 2003   
370367 Plomp, Michiel P. NED GM 2000   
370374 Maliangkay, Rudolf J. NED GM 1995   
370167 Idema, Dr. Abram A. NED GM 1994   
370191 Boll, Peter Albertus I. M. NED GM 1993   
370241 Oosterom, Joop J. van NED GM 1993   
370197 Seewald, Piet C. NED GM 1993 h 
370230 Geet, Dr. Dick Daniël van NED GM 1991   
370249 Timmerman, Gert Jan NED GM 1986   
370057 Perlo, Gerardus C. van NED GM 1985   
370082 Wiersma, Tjalling J. NED GM 1985   
370040 Kramer, Haije J. NED GM 1984   
370010 Bouwmeester, Hans NED GM 1981   
370055 Ouden, Ir. A. den NED GM 1980   
370101 Sarink, Hendrik Bartus NED GM 1979   
370068 Smit, Dick NED GM 1979 h 
370049 Mulder van Leens Dijkstra, Kornelis Dirk NED GM 1977 h 
360341 Haugen, Arild NOR GM 2006  
360368 Boger, Raymond NOR GM 2003   
360014 Vinje, Arne NOR GM 2001   
360209 Bern, Ivar NOR GM 1997   
360177 Stigar, Petter NOR GM 1996   
360115 Hovde, Frank NOR GM 1994   
360107 Wibe, Terje Paul NOR GM 1994   
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ICCFnr Name Country Title Year Deceased 
360006 Barda, Olaf NOR GM 1953 h 
400062 Acevedo Villalba, Angel PER GM 2005  
420112 Marcinkiewicz, Jan POL GM 2006  
420882 Nizynski, Maciej POL GM 2000   
420076 Sliwa, Bogdan POL GM 1996 h 
420034 Krzyszton, Jerzy POL GM 1992 h 
420141 Pioch, Zygmunt POL GM 1991   
420350 Skrobek, Ryszard POL GM 1990   
420009 Brzózka, Stefan POL GM 1985   
390308 Soberano, Joaquim Pedro POR GM 2005  
390056 Pereira, Álvaro F. P. POR GM 1995   
390057 Santos, Luís M. C. P. POR GM 1995   
870005 Al-Thani, Mohammed Bin Khalid QAT GM 1999   
440006 Breazu, Ing. Mihai ROM GM 1985   
440013 Diaconescu, Ing. Paul ROM GM 1982 h 
440020 Rotariu, Ing. Gheorghe S. ROM GM 1981   
760001 Barlow, John A. RSA GM 2001   
140720 Muzyka, Nikolai A. RUS GM 2006  
140915 Dronov, Aleksandr Surenovich RUS GM 2005  
140765 Raykin, Leonid Gershevich RUS GM 2005  
141241 Turkov, Vladimir Sergeevich RUS GM 2005  
140768 Aleshnya, Valery Valentinovich RUS GM 2004  
141211 Mikeshin, Sergey Alekseevich RUS GM 2004  
140727 Kalinichenko, Nikolai Mikhailovich RUS GM 2003   
140435 Makarov, Aleksandr Arkadyevich RUS GM 2003   
149208 Matyukhin, Sergey Konstantinovich RUS GM 2003   
140130 Pinkovetsky, Semen Uscherovich RUS GM 2003   
140705 Sabaev, Sergey Valentinovich RUS GM 2003   
140116 Malinin, Vasily Borisovich RUS GM 2002   
140673 Volodin, Viktor Nikolaevich RUS GM 2002   
140503 Pankratov, Aleksandr Valerievich RUS GM 2000   
140716 Terteryants, Mikhail Rubenovich RUS GM 2000   
140007 Grodzensky, Sergey Yakovlevich RUS GM 1999   
140131 Samarin, Igor Valerievich RUS GM 1999   
140134 Blokh, Maksim Vladimirovich RUS GM 1998   
140232 Khlusevich, Sergey Olegovich RUS GM 1997   
140688 Tsvetkov, Aleksei Aleksandrovich RUS GM 1997 h 
140049 Korelov, Aleksandr Pavlovich RUS GM 1995   
140112 Korolev, Sergey Ivanovich RUS GM 1995   
140136 Umansky, Mikhail Markovich RUS GM 1995   
140129 Kopylov, Igor Aleksandrovich RUS GM 1994 h 
140148 Barash, Dmitry Feliksovich RUS GM 1993   
140650 Tseitlin, Mikhail Semenovich RUS GM 1990   
140020 Omelchenko, Lev Evgenyevich RUS GM 1986   
140078 Nesis, Gennady Efimovich RUS GM 1985   
140015 Sanakoev, Grigory Konstantinovich RUS GM 1984   
140137 Mikhailov, Aleksei Ivanovich RUS GM 1983 h 
140380 Kosenkov, Vsevolod Tikhonovich RUS GM 1979 h 
140465 Moiseev, Oleg Leonidovich RUS GM 1977 h 
140471 Morozov, Igor Anatolyevich RUS GM 1973   
140138 Khasin, Abram Iosifovich RUS GM 1972   
140333 Yudovich, Mikhail Mikhailovich RUS GM 1972 h 
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140009 Estrin, Yakov Borisovich RUS GM 1966 h 
140017 Zagorovsky, Prof. Vladimir Pavlovich RUS GM 1965 h 
140251 Dubinin, Piotr Vasilyevich RUS GM 1962 h 
140217 Bondarevsky, Igor Tsakharovich RUS GM 1961 h 
140537 Ragozin, Vyacheslav Vasilyevich RUS GM 1959 h 
620192 Kilgour, David A. SCO GM 1996   
620323 Muir, Andrew Joseph SCO GM 1995   
620193 Bryson, Douglas Marshall SCO GM 1986   
480006 Gostisa, Leon SLO GM 1998   
480043 Zlender, Boris SLO GM 1998   
480001 Brglez, Francek SLO GM 1979 h 
100229 Berclaz, Philippe SUI GM 2004  
100095 Issler, Christian SUI GM 2004  
100232 Thaler, Anton SUI GM 2004  
240026 Toth, Bela SUI GM 2004  
100176 Knobel, Rolf SUI GM 2003   
100123 Gottardi, Gottardo SUI GM 1996   
100103 Rüfenacht, Matthias SUI GM 1993   
100107 Eichhorn, Ernst SUI GM 1990   
100046 Steiner, Josef SUI GM 1973 h 
950035 Marczell, Peter SVK GM 2006  
950194 Veselý, Pavol SVK GM 2004  
950028 Lanc, Ing. Alois SVK GM 1995   
950008 Franzen, Dr. Jozef SVK GM 1984   
450983 Hedlund, Tony SWE GM 2005  
451006 Persson, Conny SWE GM 2004  
450289 Rydholm, Lennart SWE GM 2003   
450589 Holmberg, Rune SWE GM 2002   
450935 Lukez, Franko SWE GM 2002   
450393 Olofsson, Dan SWE GM 2000   
450964 Hector, Jonny SWE GM 1999   
450042 Carlsson, Ingvar SWE GM 1997   
450018 Andersson, Ulf SWE GM 1996   
450336 Lekander, Rolf SWE GM 1993   
450011 Andersson, Göran SWE GM 1992   
450419 Ohlin, Jan SWE GM 1990   
450020 Arnlind, Eric SWE GM 1968 h 
450125 Lundqvist, Åke SWE GM 1962 h 
450126 Malmgren, Harald SWE GM 1953 h 
940476 Gozman, Alexandr UKR GM 2006  
940345 Lepikhov, Aleksey UKR GM 2002   
940076 Savchak, Oleg UKR GM 2000   
940002 Rubinchik, Leonid UKR GM 1999   
940359 Voyna, Alexandr UKR GM 1999   
940001 Volchok, Alexandr UKR GM 1993   
511492 Smith, Robin  USA GM 2004  
510591 Timm, John C. USA GM 2004  
510336 DeMauro, Joseph A. USA GM 1997   
510238 Zilberberg, Alik Samulovich USA GM 1994   
510068 Palciauskas, Vytas Victor USA GM 1983   
510006 Berliner, Hans Jack USA GM 1968   
970001 Borisenko, Georgy Konstantinovich UZB GM 1966   
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540016 Jovcic, Milan YUG GM 1985 h 
540073 Tomasevic, Ing. M. Radovan YUG GM 1984   
540095 Vukcevic, Ing. Borislav YUG GM 1982   
540002 Berta, Matyas YUG GM 1978   

 


